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Heard Mr. M.H, Barbhayun, learned
counsel for the applicant. '

The applicat;on is admitted, call
for the records. Issue notice to the
respondents. Returnable within two
weekse

The applicant #&ball furnish a
copy of the application to the learned

¢ counsel for the respondents.

List on 19.01.2005 for orderss.
Interim prayer will be considered
on 19.01.2005.
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Present: The Hon'ble Ar, Jusiice R.K.Batta,
¢ ° © Vice<Chairman, ' ..

‘Mr,M,U,Mandal, learned counsel for

.| the applicant and Mr.A.Deb Roy, learned
o counsel for the respondents were present,

Nr A, Deb Roy states that respondents
have instructed him to seek two months time
to file reply, Two months' time 'is'granted.
In the meantime, however, respomdents shal.
not implement the order of transfer dated
10.9.2004 in respect of the applicant only
till the next date,

List on 18.3,2005,

RO

Vice-Chairman

on the prayer of Miss U.Das,learned
| Add1..G.5.C six weeks time is allowed
to file written statement.. Stay order
dated 19.1.05 shall continue.

 List on 29.4.05 for order.,

T

. <
L v

»

29.4.20p5 = Mr, M.U, Mandal, learned counsel

fot the applicant is present. Ms. U,
Das, learned counsel for the responde—
submits that written statement has

been filed today. Counsel for the
applicant submits that he shall file
rejoinder. Post on 20.5.2005, Interim
order dated 19.1.2005 shall continue
till 20.5.,2005.

/

Vice~Chairma
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. List fer heafing on 17.6.2005 .
Interim erder dated 19.1.2005 shall
continue ti.ll 17. 6 2005,

20.5.2008
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W Le "fL, { 17.6.2005 mr..M.H'.lorbhuyan, learned counsel
M‘V‘”@’“{(’{/s Kot bo Y'on behalf Mr.M.U.Manda, learned counsel
Mo ¥ arhe) ) %for the applicant sought for ad journ-
’ ; iment. Post on 22.6.2005 for hearinge
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e = 7 o S e o 2P
Gl i G counsl for the applicant and Ms U.
Se e D e S : % Das, learned Addl. C.G.S.C. Hearing
/@/. 11 vconcluded.g Judgment - delivered 1in
‘ ‘1 open court, kept in separate sheets.
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CENTRAL: ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAH-TI »ENCH

O'A-/RQX;X- NO. 4 of 2005 g rfens Werrt
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DixT .. OF DECI&IONéghﬁnggimﬁw

Shri Bhubaneswar Sharma

APPLICANIS)
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Mr . U. Mandal and Mr M.H. Barbhuyan

ATY NP [sxhSan
oo-aoooqoe.ao-noaua-occoceaooooooavoo-ooocoooosoaooacacot&.n#vocfl.-.:-a FOR o £lis

APPLICANT(3).
~-VER3US -

Union of India and otheré

.RESPONJENT(S)
Oteooooovﬂvﬁcououo._oceeeooceenco.(’osu"\%“"”"“’°°°°°"oco.oo "

Ms UO DaSI Addlo C.G.S.C. ’ - < MY T -

"""""‘"""°°‘°"°°'°'°ooooo-ooooa.,g'%"ooo.ooooaeoeoQQAD\JOCLL\J-E‘ .COR TH,E.‘
' RESPONDLNT (5) «

A LT Ti T ™ N

THE HON'BLE MRe JUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN

THs HON'BLE MR.
He HO K.V. PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. whether Reporters of local papers may he allowed to see the
judgment ?

2. 7o be referred to the Reporter or not ¢

3. Whether their Lordships wish to swe the falr copy of the
Judgment ¢

4. Whether the judgment is to be circulat«d to the othazr senches ?

Judgment delivered by Hon'bleé yjce-Chairman



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Orlgmal Apphcatlon No.4 of 2005
| Date of Order: This the 22" day of June, 2005
TIle Hon ’ble Shri Justice G. Slvarauan, Vlce-Chalrman._
The Hon 'blé Shri K.V. Préhladan, vAdmihistrative Member.

Shri Biubaneswar Sharma,

S/o Late, Rajani. Kanta Sharma,

Village- Branghati, P.O. Branghati, .

P.S.- Kya, Dist. Kamrup, Assam. ‘ "~ ......Applicant

By Advocates Mr U. Mandal and Mr M.H. Barbhuyan.
"4mﬁﬁfr

1. The Union of India, represented by the
Secretary, Government of India,
Department of Directorate of
Advertising & Visual Publicity,
Ministry of Information & Broadcastmg,
New Delhl-l 10001. '

- 2. The Director of Advertlsmg & Visual Publicity,
~ Ministry of Information & Broadcastmg,

" Government of India,
B. Block, Barracks K.G. Marg,New Delhi-110001.

3. . The Deputy Director (ADM), -
-~ Directorate of Advertising & Visual,
Ministry of Information-& Broadcasting,
Government of Indla New Delhi.

4. The ReglonaI Officer, .
Directorate of Visual Publicity, :
Ministry of Information & Broadcastlng,_ _
Nabin Nagar, Jonapath, Guwahati-24.

5. = The In Charge, Research Officer,
Directorate of Visual -Publicity,
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting,
Nabin Nagar, Jonapath, Guwahati-24.

6. The Asstt. Editor,
' Directorate of Advertlsmg & Vlsual Pubhcxty
- Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, o
Nabin Nagar, Jonapath, Guwahati-24. e Respondents

By Advocate Ms U. Das, Addl. C.G.S.C.
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ORDER(ORAL)

The epp}icant, a Helpef' un;der the respondent No.4 in the .

Regional Ofﬁce . Directorate ef» Visual Publtc1ty Mlmstry of
Informatnon and Broadcastmg, Guwahatl was transferred from that
office to Kohima as per order dal;ed 10.9.2004 (Annexure-S): The
applicant theri filed a 'representAt‘.ien (Annexure-6) before the

respondent.N’o.Z. Later he filed O,A.No.22_3 of 2004 before this

‘Tribunal which was disposed of_ by order dated 20.9.2004. The

Tribunal directed the appropriate auth_brity to consider the appeal for

cancellation/modification of the tran'sfer order within ten days. The

said direction was edm-plied with by order dated 5.10.2004 (Annexure-

0). The request of the applicant: was 'rejected The applicaht

'challenges the said order in this OA Intenm order was passed on

19.1. 2005 as follows

“In the meantime, hewever respondents shall not

implement the order of transfer dated 10.9.2004 in

respect of the applicant only till the next date.”
This order is extended fr-qm time to time and is in force
even today. , |
2. , Aecordiﬁg to the applican?i.:.'he.hes got personal preblems
like education of this children, ill_n’-ess of his wife etc;, apa‘i*t‘ from the
fact that this transfer 15 made in the mgnth of September.

3. , The’respondents have filed a written statement wherein it

is stated that one Shri Diwan Singh, Chowkidar, Field Exhibition

Office, DAVP, Kohima to DAVP New Delhl made a request for lus

' transfer in the hght ‘of the Clrcular regardmg cholce postmg After ‘
-completion of the required service in ‘the North Eastern Re,gxon he

.

/7



was given a posting to New Delhi. It is further stated that there is

. acute shortage of Staff at -DAVP headqqaréers as well as its field

offices located all over India and that the applicant has been
trénsferred to Kohima in public iriterest. The personal problems
.projected by the‘applicant in his representation Awerealso considered:
itisstated.

4. - We have heard Mr U. Mandal, learned counsel for the
appllcant and Ms U. Das, learned Addl. C.G.S.C. for the respondents
They made submissions on the lines of respective pleadings of the

parties. Learned counsel for the apphcant has also rehed on a

decision of the Supreme Court in B. Varadha Rao Vs. State_ of _

Karnataka and others, AIR 1986 SC 1955 (para 6) and submltted that
low pald employees cannot be transferred partlculal ly during
unscheduled time which will disturb the education of their children.
Ms U. Das, on the other hand, submlts that the applicant was
transferred only on public interest and that too after comoletion of a
considerable period at the same station, i.e. Guwabhati. |

5. We have considered the rival submissions. Admittedly, the

transfer of the app]iCaht is in the months of September. He has stated

that his children are in the middle of the academic session. This

Bench, as ali‘ead'y. noted, lias steyed the transfer of the apﬁlicant. He
is now contimiing in the same place.'NoW the education of his
children 'ere in' the mid session. In the circumstanoes, having regard
to the fact that an interim order has been issued and_that'_i;he
respondents might have filled up. the vacancy at Kohima (Ms U. Das,
on instructions, submits that the post is still vacont), we direcs the

applicant to make ‘a representation pointing out the peculiar

-

circumstances within one month from today. If any such

p
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representation is filed, the respdndents will consider the same and |

‘take a decision in the matter within a period of two months thereatfter.

Having fégard to the ‘eduéétion of the children of fhg applicant (if the
same is prgperly established with 'm.ater‘ia!s)~ the respond_en.ts," as far
as possible, will defer the transfer of the applicant till 31.3.2006.

6. The O.A. is dif;posed of :’a:‘; above. The axpplicant Will
produce this .ordér alongwith the representation as dire'cted for

compliance.

7. The interim order already passed will continue till the

disposél of the matter as directed.

(K.V. PRAHLADAN )  (G.SIVARAJAN)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER . VICE CHAIRMAN
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI
| ' BENCH, GUWAHATIL |

\
0A No._ Y ns.
BETWEEN
Sri;&&%lésﬁla‘r Sharma......... ... Applicant,
-VERSUS-

The Union of India & Ors. .........Respondents.

-INDEX- S
Particulars of the documents - Pages -
Application
Verification
Annexure 1
do 2
do 3
do 4
do 5
do 6
do 7
do 8
do 9 .
do 10
do 11
do- 12
do 13°
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH
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GUWAHATI .
0.A. No. %% /05.

SrLE%mkéneswar Sharma
S/é.Late; Rajani Kanta Sharma
Vill:-Branghati
P.O.Branghéti
. P.S.Kya,Dist.Kémrup,Assam.
| e Applicant.

1.The Union of India,
;epresented:by the Secretary,
Govt. of India, Deptt. Of
Directorate of Advertising &

Visual Publicity, Ministry of

Information & Broadcasting

New Delhi-100-1.

Z;The Director of ' Adve-
rtising .& Visual Publicity,
" Ministry -~ of Information &
Broadcésting-Govt. of India,
B. Block, Barracks K.G. Marg,
New Delhi-1T0001. -

3.The Deputy. Director (ADM)

Directorate of Advertising &

Visual, Ministry of Infor-

mation & Broadcasting, Govt.

of India, New Delhi.

%

Il1]es

éym?ymukaqu%vﬂb\ ARV VNS
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2
\ 4.The Regional Officer of
| Directorate of Visual Publ-
icity Ministry 6f.Information
& Broadcasting, Nabin Nagar,

Jonapath, Guwahati-24.

A

S.Thg In Charge, Res@ﬁggé
Officer of Directorate of
Visual Publicity Ministry of
Information & Broadcasting
Nabin Nagar, Jonapath,
GUWahati—24. ' .
6.The Asst. Editex .  of
Directorate of Advertising &
Visual Publicity Ministry of
Information and Broadcasting,
Nabin. Négar, Jonapath,
Guwahati-24. |

............... wene. RE@Spondents.

DTTAILS OF APPLICANT.

1. Particular of the order against which the

-~

application is made.

.The instant application is directed against
the illegal, malafide and arbitrary action of

respondents - authorities whereby the applicant is

‘transferred from Regionél office, Guwahati to FEO,

Kohima against the vacant post of Chowkidar that



' too in violation of the circular issued the Govt.-
ef India in recpect' of grade v employee The
impugned transfer order dated 10.9. 04 and impugned
order dated 5.10.04 issued by the Deputy Director
of Advertising and Visual publicityf Ministry of
Informafion & Breadcasting, B-Block Barracks,

K.G.Marg, New Delhi-llOOO. By the impugned order,

the applicant is also demoted to the post of

Chowkidar from the post of helper and transferred
to Kohima from Guwahati whereas the post which was

held by the appllcant is lying vacant.

The applicant declares that subject matter of
application is ‘within the Jjurisdiction of this
Hon'ble Tribunal and alsoc the applicant is

‘rendering within the jurisdiction of the same.

3. Limitation.
The applicant further ‘declares that the

application is filed within the limitation period

provided under. Section 21 of the Administrative

.Tribunal Act, 1955,

4. Facts of the case. |
4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and a
v<‘penmaneqt resident of village .Branghati
P.O.Branghati ,P.S. Kya in the dietrict of
Kamrup, Assam and as such he is entitled to
get all sorts of rights, privileges, benefits
and protections guaranteed by £he Constitution

of . India and other laws of the\land.

W(“@@\MWC& S QAN
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4.2 That the applicant has been WOrking‘ as
hélper~ in the office éf the Regioﬁal' office,
Guwahati under Govt. of 1India, Directéfate of
Advertisinq. & Visual Publicify, - Ministry | of
Information and Broadcasting Regional Office at
Guwahati with effect from 19.12.83 to 18.5.83.
Theré after his service has been regularized as
helper from 10.5.88 and he has been entrusted with
the job of diarising receipt and despatchs and
also he is entrusted to operate the photo state
Machine having been trained by the officials of
M/s. Modi Zerox since 15.3.90. The applicant has
been"diSCharging' his duties as allotted by the

authorities and entrusted with the same job very

£

sincerely and <also with satiSfactidn of all

concerned. The applicant has been regulaised in
.his service by order dated 10.5.96 and he joined
his service'on‘19.5.88 since and then he ﬁas been
workihg as -helper to ‘the satisfaction of all

without any break and any blemish whatsoever.

A photo copy of the certificate
dt.17.5f85 is aﬁnexed' herewith
and marked as Aﬁnexure-l.
A photo copy of the certificate
dat. 4}10;90'13 annexed herewith
and marked as Annexure-2.
- A photo copy of the order déted
27.5.88 is annexed herewith and

marked as Annexure-3.

SAN - ?\;/\Amwma Sedmeun,
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A photocopy of the joining feport
dtd.9.5.88 is annexed herewith

and marked as Annexure-4.

4.3  That on 10.9.04 the réspondent No.4

issued an “order whereby the épplicant has been

" transferred to FEO Kohima against the vacant post

of Chowdkidar from Regional office Guwahati by

demoting from- helper to Chowkidar in violation of

the Govt. Circular wherein it is provided that no

4*™™ grade employee can be transferred from one

state to other state and as much the impugned

“order is illegal, malafide, arbitrary,

discriminatory and without .jurisdiction and the
and the same is 1liable to be set aside and
quashed. | - |
A photocopy of the impugned
order dated 10.9.204 - is

annexed herewith and marked

as Annexure-5.

4.4.ﬁhat‘ on 21.9.04 the applicant has filed an

‘appeal /representation to the Director  of

Advertising and Visual Publicity, Ministry = of
Information and Broadcasting, Govt. of Indian,
B.Block Barracks, K.G.Marg New Delhi-110001
requesting him -to Sét aside and quéshiﬁg tﬁe
impugned order dt.10.9.04 highlighting all his
grievances in the said appeal/representation.

Despite of pendency of the appeal, the respondents

has presSured to leave Guwahati for 3Jjoining at

Kohima as per the ftransfer order. The respondents

-

é
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authorities had not taken any action on the said

appeal and as sudh._the' applicant is in a very

critical position who can not 'leavé Guwahati' by
leaving his wife son§  and daughters Who is
suffering from various deceased since long'back. |
A type copy of the appeal
/representation .dt.  21/9/04 is
annexed herewith and marked -as

Annexure-6.

-4.5 ' That the applicant’s brother ' namely
Bibnod Sharma has been suffering from mental
decease and there and there is none to look aftgf
his brother in his house. The wife of the
applicantA is a serious patient of diabetise and

heart decease and the_appiicant is the only person

who is to take look after her family. One Ranjan

Sharma son of the applicant has been suffering
from neurological problems and as such the
petitioner would not leave Guwahati under any
circumstancés. The applicant. has submitted a
representation on 30.9.04 and 28.10.04. to the
respondents as per the order dtd.29.9.04 passed in
O.A.223/04 along with medical certificate with the
copy of the order dtd.29.9.04. Certificate and

order relevant documents has passed on perverse

order behind the applicant without'recording any

‘reason and as such the same is illegal and liable.

to set aside and quashed. Moreover Sri.Rema Devi
is reading- in class-III Sri. Ranjan Sharma is

reading in Class-V and Himashree Devi is reading



in Class-VI and in the mids session of the
applicant.'cannot leave the station from Guwahati
to Kohima which will effect the studies of his
minor sons and daughter and as such the impugned
transfer order dt.1019.Q4?:5.10.04 are llable to
be set aside and quash on the humatarian grounds

also.

Copies of the medical certif-

~icates and documents are annexed
herewith and marked as Annexure-7
Series. X
A copy of the order dated 29.9.04
passed in 0O.A. No.223/04 1is
annexed heréwith and marked as
Annexure—B; _
A copy of the order dated 5.10.04
is annexed herewith and marked as
Annexure-9. |
A copy of the representation
4td.28.10.04 is annexed herewith
and marked as Anne#ure-lo.
Copies of the Medical Certificate
"are annexed herewith ‘and marked
as Annexure-1l1l & 12 reépectiveiy.
Copies of the postal receipt and
Fax Message are annexed herewith

and marked as Annexure-13..

6"@#‘ WMMM Qdemon, T



4.6 That the -applicant begs to state that ‘the

petitidners minor sons and daughters are reading

in -¢lass 111,V and VI in Assamese medlum school}

lespectlvsly and as such it is not poss1ble on, the

part on\the part of the applicant to go to Kohima

in the sessions of study period and as sudh'the
transfer order has beén.paSSed without application

of mind which has caused serious prejudice on the

1 appltcant and as such the lmpugned transfer 01der

is liable to be set asidg and-quashed.

4.7 That the applicant begs to state that the
impugned tlansLer order‘ has- been issued- by the
respondent to ace ~ommodate one Diwan Slng Chowkidar

FEO Kohima who has been tlansfer from Kohima to

" New Delhi agalnst the- post of helper and as such
the impugned transfer in on eAtLaneoush

consideration that too without recording any valid

reason and also not in the public interest.

4.7 A That the applicant has preferred han.
.spplication'? challenging the transfer order
dtd.10.9.04 and this Hon’ble Tribunal was: to
‘dispose. of . the O.A. No.223/04 directing the

respondents to diSposevof the representation dtd.

21.9.2004 withih 10 days. . Accordingly, the

applicant on 28.10.04 has submitted the copy of

the order to therrespondsnts along with. the order

dtd.29.9.04 with all relevant documents including

'medical certificate but no order has béeh passed-

on the said representation till date. ~ The




" the order dtd.29.9. 04 passed in - O.A. No.223/04

_1mpugned orders -dtd. 10 9. 04 and - 5. 10. 04 are bed

except the appllcant and SL.No. 1 one R.C. Deka and
"as such the lmpugned ‘transfer order,lsipassed on

‘malafide  intension which is illegal, arbitrary,

. ¥ . M . . .
. . 4
i ' | RV

respondents.has interestingly passed an order on

5.10.04 'stating _that his case can ~not, be

“con81dered but no reason in recorded in . the

lmpugned order dtd.s. 10 04 that without hav1ng the

appllcant and also not recordlng the reference of

which 1s lllegal arbltraryy malaflde, perverse,"

based on non- applicable of mind and as such the

in law and the same are llable to be set a51de and

quashedi'

R

4.8 That "the appllcant begs to state that all

the employees are ‘transferred to other home state

discriminatory and not tenable in tneleye of law

Ao %M@\Mwa\ gm% |

and the same is liable>pto be set aside’ and

'quashedr

4.9,  That .considering the facts and -

circumstances of the;case,dthe‘impugned_order‘dtd.

10.9. 04 'may kindly 'be“dstayed otherwise the

.petltloner and his wife, .school going children his

\

. handic¢apped son and hlS brother who is sufferlng

mental dlsorder_ whlch would suffer irreparable .

loss, hardshlps and 1n3usc1ce

4.10 - That. this application _has ‘been filed -

bonafide-and to secure the ends of justice.
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5. - Ground for relief with legal provisions:-
5.1 For that the impugned transfer order dt.

10.9.04 1is passeti an extraneous grounds just to
accommodate one ,Diwan Sing who 1s resident of New
Delhi is transferred for Kohima.to New Delhi and

the applicant to Kohima from Guwahati that too

without "assigning any Vélid.reason.and without any -

o infevest , ,
public :naga as such the same 1s arbitrary,

malafide, ~illegal . discriminatory and without
jurisdiction and the same 1s liable to be set

aside and quashed.

L5.2 - For. that the impugned ordéer = is passed

without épplication of "mind has caused seriou$
prejddice to the applicant minor son and daughter
who are studying in Agsamese médium school and in
the minds of sessions the applicant can not move
to Kohima with his family members. The impugned
orderes dtd.10.9.04 and the order .5.10.04 ‘afé
perverse illegal, arbitrary, malafide and based on
non-application of mind and the same are liable to

set aside and quashed.

5.3 For that” the app}icémt is a grade-IV
em@ldyee as ‘helper who has been transferred as
Chowkidar to Kohima from Guwahati and it is not
possible him to stay at Kohima with his little
earning béing as grade-1V emplQYee..Nbreover, the

wife of “the applicant is a Govt. employeé of the

state of Assam and there is govt. circular where .

it is pro%ided that if both husband'and'wife were

AN
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émployee of the Govt. they should live together

and as ‘such the .impugned transfer order is in

violation ‘of the govt. circular, rules and

guidélines and the same is liable to be set aside

and quashed.

5.4 For that the wife of the applicant is

diabetic and;héart patient'who is undergoing her

treatment. One Ranjan Sharma is handicapped son of

- the applicant and the brother of the applicant is

suffering from mental disorder and as such it is

criticgl position it is impossible for the
applicant to leave for Kohima and as such the
impugned transfer order is bed in law and liable
to be set aside and quashed. The order dtd.
5.10.04 15 based on non-application of mind which
passed behind the application without considerihg
the'medical.éertificate and the same is liable fq

be set aside and quashed.

5.5 For that the impugned order is not given
effect the applicant is not Yet released from his

post -at Guwahati and there is none in the cadre of

grade IV employee at Guwahati and as such balance .

of convenience in favour of the applicant and as
such the impugned transfer order dtd.10.9.04 is

liable to be set aside and quashed.

5.6 For that in any view of the matter the

“impugned transfer order: and the order dated

5.10.04 are liable to be set aside and quashed. .

-

gt - Db Sdumam.
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The applicant craves leave of  the Hon’ble
Tribunal to. advance more grounds both factual as

well as legal at the time or hearing of ‘the case.

6. Details of the remedies exhaUstedl
The appllcant declares that ‘he has no other
alternatlve and efflca01ous remedy except by way

of filing this appllcatlon

7. Matters not previously filed or pendlng before

any other court.

The applicant fdrther declares ~that no other

application, writ petltlon or suit in respect of

the subject matter of any other court Authorlty.

~or any other Bench of the Hon’ ble Tribunal for any

such application ert petition or suit. in pending
any- of them. |
8. Rellef sought for

Under " the facts and 'cichmstances stated

above, the applicant. prays that vyour Lordshlps.
would be pleased to admit thlS appllcatlon, callﬂ

for ‘the records 1ssue a rule to- respondents to

shovr cause- as to the relijef souqht for in thlS

-appllcatlon should not be granted and upon hearlng'

the partles and on perusal of the records, be

pleased to grant the following reliefs.

8.1 To direct the respondents No.2.and 3 to

set aside and quash the 1mpugned transfer orderl

dtd 10.9.04 and 5.10.04 issued by the respondent
No.3 and the Deputy Director’ (Admn) Advertising ¢

Visual PUbllClLy, Nhnlstry, of Information and

Broadcastlng, Govt. of_Ihdia, New Delhi-110001.

S Pl ey Sty
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2

8.2 ' To direct the respondenfs gto allow the

applicant to discharge his ~duties as Helper atf

Guwahati R.O. in pursuance to the appointment
letter on medical groundh._\ ,
8.3 | Any other 'relief/reiies to which fhe
app01ntment SO entltled to.
9. Interim order prayed for
| ,Pendlng dlsposal of this appllcatlon the
'appllcanr prays. that your Lordshlps would
~ be pleased to stay the operatlon of the
1mpugned transfer order dtd.10.9.2004
~and 5.10.04 and 4lso the direct : the
respondents not to release'%ﬂma'applicant
as‘helper from Regional-office,hGuwahatl

and also direct the respondents to allow

the applicant to discharge his dutles as

- helper at Regional . offioer,, Guwahatl on_
‘medical grouﬁd;ande/or be pleased to pass
an status .quo order in - respect of
transfer ,‘order _in'- the interest-_ of

justlce

Further be pleased to direct the

respondents that there shall be no bar to

_cancel/modlfy' ‘the 1mpugned order durlng'

.pendency of thlS appllcatlon
10. This applloatlon is flled through Advocates.
11. Particulars of the I.P.O. .

I. I.P.O. No.QﬂQ, HOQYP
II. Date 0y . ,
ITT. Payable at Guwahati.

12. List of enclosures.
As state in the Index.

3
:
)
%
é
3
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VERIFICATION

I, Sri.i'Bhubneshwaf Sharm, aged

about 42 vyears, son of late.Ra jani

Kanta Sharma,' resident © of vill.

Branghati;A- P.0.Branghati, P.S.Kya,

Dist. Kamrup, Assam do  hereby

solemnly ‘affirm  and . declare  and

verify that the statement: made in

paragraph5'1,2,3,4.1, 4.5,t0 4;0 are

| ftrue to my knowledge, those made in

palagraphs 4. 2 4.3,4.4,and 11 are

derlved from the recoxds and the rest

are my humble submissions before this

‘ Hon’ble Tribunal_

Amd I 51ng this Verlflcatlon on

thlS gth January, 2@05 at Guwahatl
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- GOVERNMENT OP INDIA

D]RT'CTOR/\TE OF ADVERIISING & VISUAL PUBLICITY N :
MINISTRY OF INF ()RM/\I ION & BROADCASTING ' . ,

RLGI(.N/\L CFYICE +: GUIAINTI,
qe : C ‘ af fr= 110001 '
No. S NI NATIOU (M |
_ © Gum2hatl the,17th May, 86

‘ )
' 10 '-."mu' 1,1; _r_/\v cqicem 4
o | _ Yy oo
R This i° to Cbr'LFy ‘that Shri Bhubanaswar
'.kohnrwa is uorkino 1n this Office as helper on
‘nily wage: basxq for mor° “than two vears, He 1s !
ygry oheﬂlent, Sincere and-hard uorking. '

I_wish'him’sﬁccéss in life, | é
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i

\

|
|

| 4 %

\ i
. ‘- ' .. : . .. ..4) Oeqk . | ‘r‘h
! o 4 < : ;
L : - l
i : 'y_,.i_%n/ o i
S N {
W ;
L& \
. (/” : o
4
<
T AL - -\ N



l NO.PB/JD/;/1990-91:/,2;Z.?7‘ -

/

T Frumeinrg
- o

GOVERNMENT OF INIMA
HD.A V. P, MIN. OF I & B

REGIONAL OFFICL
HATIGARH, ZOO-NARENG! ROAD,
GUWAHATI-781024

Date:04.10.90

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certify that Shri Bhubneswar Sarma
worked in this office as Daily-wags Helper from
19,12,83 ‘to 18,05,88.  He was regularised as Helper
from 10,05.88. He was entrusted with the job of
diarising receipt and despatchs from May, 1990 onwards,
He also operates the office Photostat machine(after
being trained by the officials of M/s Modi Xerox) since
15,03,90. All these jobs are done by Shri Sharma satisfactorily.

He is an honest and sincere worker and bears good
moral character, :

I wish him success in life. ///(/;;ZZ//////77
, . . o ’ [ O T
i

5(_HIT. KHUMA )

3 t~ ’ . s ] Jt' Di'RclUl. D.A.IA 1
: o E 6.y of Indiy
Gauhotia

Tt

.
. N
N ———

R

o

IR P,




“«

W e

'y, Fle no- f\e.-12011/15f3f«©¢‘
| Spaxe copics o

10

(10)«

pA-

oA O (BIIT /AL Sootione C
‘ . al Aegistonts

Maxg, Hev Dolhd «

-~ ,}331‘.@-

f birth is

Ouwahatle

has been pedicslly .

01.01.1962.

- e -
N Eata T Bk i



L /Z»NNEXU/”;’ 4]

GOUE ANME N oF INDIA — . o N
DIRECTURATE OF ADVERTISING & VISUAL D ALICITY 6 )
MINISTRY: OF “INF 0IMN\TTON & ARIAUCASTING P
. : nEbIDNAL urrxce--cuuanarx :
. ' ; ‘ : N ; Haginarh,
ST Co - . : . LhneNarenyi Rnad,
L | Guuwahat{-781724

Subs Submlsaian of 111n1n renort,
ReftYour: Hnmo N, A -12011}15/87-Exh(ll dtLA.S A8,

With referance tn yaur ebjve,Shri’ Bhubnesuar Satmo Haloer' has
nined his duby Edday Forenasn( thl 19th May,1988), His joinlng renort
iin the prescribed forinsent from Hars, ) alongsith sther forms duly
filled in are ennt hersuith Fﬂr dying the nltdryl.

N ' /
, ‘,/(ﬁx{(gxf
[nCl'J!‘l‘)JQ.lni.\g r.n‘)rt . ) (Jinthan)
)}n ”r.;ciib'd f?rm. ¢ Nesearch Off{icer,
2)Fatm-9 mmovable proBsrty .
in duplicate, far Joint.Dlrlctwr.
S;D-claratian a2f Home toun ratm.. '
4)Form/declarating of neu entrants
to G3vernment ssrvice (Annexurs =111)
5§)Farm containing inPoarmatiin abhut clyss relatiqns,
6)Facm arfirmidng allegiance tn the Government af India,

ﬁ)WV’"Jm AV3000 . Frng tirhfiead
Shri 5.1, Sinql:,DE Dlractqr(AdnglLLDAwQTN*u\U'lhi

U.U0.No, L.Hrmu £ST142/8%- 8977“2%7 w




GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

DIRECTORATE OF ADVFRHS!NU & VISUAL PUBLICITY

NISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING P 1« °
E f e 7/ 5% 2 B-BLOCK BARRACKS; K.G,MARG } & =y %
Y;’) A // - BV
e l“v q .. / e MNewj }M« 10001, datgd %eptunbu 10, 5
'- l" 8 a ‘g V M “6 vy » ﬂ (\/ (V 1
LR ‘f“ H I\ ., Qf\"\\ s -\ms': rr
IR ) ORDER Tuee
R ; {0 “ '6?;;\ .
c‘ Sy The following posting/transter in the gradé “)'C,hb,wkidars/li‘;)iﬁérs are ordered with
t lmmcdnate effect. ot e
S. | Name of the employ ee and present New Posting Remarks |
No | posting |
P Shri R.C. Deka, Helper, RO, | FEO, Tura against the vacant post : T
Guwahati ' of Chowkidar Shri R.C. Deka
, 1) will move first.
2. | Shri Zakir Hussain, Chowkidar, | DAVP, Hqrs. New Delhi against -
| | FEO, Tura . the vacant post of Helper o
. 3. | Shri kl)_xﬂx___gl_ng_h - Chowkidar, | DAVP, Hqrs., New Delhi against :
i | FEQ, Kohima - the vacant-post of Helper Shri Sharma will
Shri Bhubneshwar Sharma, Helper, | FEO, Kohima against the vacant'| move first.
RO, Guwahati post of Chowkidar j
S. | Shri N.K. Paul Chowkidar, YEO FEO, Kolkata
Ranchi Shri - Sudhir Rey
6. | Shri Sudhir Roy, Chowkxdar FEQ, | FEO, Ranchi vice Shri N.K. Paul | will move first
Kolkata _ _
7. | Shri Sribash Saha, Helper, RO, | FEO (FW), Kolkata
L Guwahati ‘ ‘

~
/
L

Siri Sribash Saha, Helper, Shri Diwan Sin h, Shri Zaklr Hussam and Shri N. K.

LTINS

Paul Cho: ﬂgaars will not be entxﬂea“inr fA/DA/Jomm&’tlme elc. since their txansiu is
“being made o/ﬁ eir oWl rcquest

S L e N

This issues with the appt ova.l of Director, DAVP /\7 W\/"
(PURAN SINGH)
DEPUTY DIRECTOR (ADMN.)
TELE NO. 23386708
Copy to:

Persons concerned.

PAO DAVP etc., New Delhi

PAOQ, Doordarshan, Guwahati

RO, Guwahati

FEOs, Tura/Kohima/Kelkata/Ranchi;
AO (Cash)/TA/ Budget Section;
Admn.-I/II/INV/GA/Vig Sections B

PA 10 Director/JD (Exh. )YCEO/RO, New Dblhl
AD(OL) for Hindi version of the Order.
0 Spare copies (5)

_.OOO\JC\'X}»J!Q;-‘
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I bave the honour to state thal 1 have been working m the oftice of the
Directoraie of Adveriising Visual Puuhu‘q under he Repional ofiice, Guwahati

gince 1983 as Helpér. 1 have been transfarred from (;uwa}mtx to Kohima by its

order-dated 10.9.04 as chcamdm from Hc‘ner just to accommodate ong Diwan

Smgh who has heen transf*rred t0 Deihi from Kohima who is a resident of Delhi.

Moreover my wife has been suffering form diabetics, my one son is handicapped,
and 01 1¢ son and two danghters are readmg in class IIL, V, and V1I respectively in a
Assamase Meédium schools and i m 1 the mids of sessions if T go to Kohima they will
suffer from studies which would cause serious pre;ud;ce to my family members.

One of my brother is suffering form mental deases and there is none to look after

my family members.

‘Therefore your request to cancel the said transter order dated 10/9/04 in the
interest of justice. " |

Y ours faithfully

o (Bhubneshwar Sharma) .
: | . ~S/o.Lt. Rajanikanta Sharma
Vill. & P.O. Branghati
P.S. Kya.
Dist. Kamrup, Assam.

{b\
!47 NVEXSRL é)
. —

To, '

111:: Director of Advertising & Visual Publicity Ministry of Inf ormation &

‘Broad Casting Govt. of India, B. Block. Rarracks, K.G.Marg.

New D»lm 110001.
'Sub An am 1 for CancellanonfModmcatlon of the transter order dated 10.9.04

,i Date. $.9.04

Str,



Phone : 54770¥

! E CTHE NEW | 05/
AM X RAY & CLINICAL LABORATORY
¢ DANISH ROAD, PANBAZAR Working Hours
GUWAHA]I-?RH)(H From 7-30 A. M. to 7-30 P. M.

. Eng M
Name of Patient =~ Mrs. Baeanti Earkotoky.

Refenred by Dr. :  D.K.¥ akoti, MERS, MD. FSASMS,

SDeCi"‘e'i? "' Blood for. Sugar (R),

Nature Of:Exal‘nil\_Qli_')n o
3E) uamn}ms!obf:f o (Sahli) | 11, VDR L.
| I?.g Tetal -R.) B ( _ per ¢ mm 12 Kahn !
- 3. Total w B.C.” . .| 13. ABO Bload Group

4, Plalelels. Count ’ . . Rh Blood Group

5 M. P, . 14. Blood Sugar (F) my 7,

G, Dilf. Co\.uu ._,‘ Ploond Stft_lir.v“_(jl)m ' 380 : mg'}( 90 -1 ‘:Cl!‘.[',".'a
Poly . ’ : Biood Sugar (P.P.) mg?’;
Lympho: * | wol o lb' Blood Urea mgs.

. Mono | .. |-v8. Blood Cholesterol mg ",
o Eosino ' ) & ~17.. Blood Uric Acid ma 7.
Others | <% e ' C | e Slm’um Bilirubin

. E S. R C L mm Tt hr g Westergen ) . . Total Biliwbin _ mg

§ P.C.V. _ : R I Direct Bilirubin ' mg
M. C, v, - 19, Serum Proteln Fraction
M. C.H. & L . . Total Protein qm
M.C.H.Co o S - . Albumin gm";
Others | * A ' Globulin _ am?’

cere o fmseon et
C, T+ l’ - | ",vz‘:-‘ S G. P: T B Units/mi

10 Spu(um : '} . o ] 22 -(\?ellllll Creali\nine mg",

23, Alkaline Phosphatase KA Units .

U;jn_e_,cq; b__m g R): (“,,) | 24, R.A. Factor

| 260 A.S.0.tite
26. Australia An('igen
»
- S . : ' - . Pathololyist M‘»
: B R o ‘ ~ Dete g ‘

AV



l! AR AR 7‘ e
A unit of City /\Jsocmln Pyt b
S. C. Goswami Road, Panbazag Guwahati-7¢ 100
E-mail - citydiagnosti centre@yahoo.con
Phone No. (0361) 2606291, 260629

1 City
i Diognoshc
Cen’rre

(»,‘7 N

Name o Nla%t Raruan Sarman‘/wii 11 Yrs/ Mele R No —02
Referedby : Dr. (Mrs) Bandana BarUah MD
Dated o 11-Jun-03

. . N £ '
« RN : ! : °
HAEMOGRAM: P R e
Test Result ‘Normal range
Haemoglobin - 10.93 gm /di men : 13.5-18 g/dl.
WBC Count (TC) ‘ _7,‘.1’jOO/Cumm : 4,000 - 11,000 /Cumm.
DEFFERENTIAL W B.C. COUNT
Neutrophils , 61 % 40-75 %
Lymphocytes 35 % 31-45 %
Esinophils 01 % 16-06 %
Monocytes : 03 % 16-1 O'%_
Basophils - 00 % 00-01 %
Lab. Iééﬁﬁologist - Hony. Consultant athologist
{
7
i
! !



b S

TTRTURIT O Ly As ates My

B G T I ek A e f = g ‘ /\ t »

r /o‘" . . ’@O S. C. Goswami Road, Panbazar, (wv ﬂ.mt / wme
-~

;-'-"r_i. D'ngOShC ‘/ E-mail - citydiagnosticcentre@yshon. e

s Centre ' Phone No. (()361.) 2606291, 206670

.

NN EQRA AlRURPOSE! e
* Whole Body C.T. Scan OUIl:a 50und ¢ Color Doppfen L4 )( Ray ¢ Computerised Pathological Lab ¢ Digital © r.
Name ~ © Mast. Ranjan Sarmah. \/1 Yrs/ Male R. No -02
Refered by . Dr.(Mrs) Bandana Baruah MD.
Dated : 11-Jun-03 .

* URINE ROUTINE EXAMINATION

Physical : : : Microscopic :

Colour © Pale yellow | Epithelial Cells : (+)
Appearance . Clear : Pus cells . 4-5/HPF
Sediment .. Not seen RBCs . Not seen.
Sp. Gravity 1 1.020 - : Casts . Nil.

Chemical :

Reaction . :Neutral ! Bacteria - Not seen.
Glucose( reducing substances) ‘

Crystals

Fasting L j _ Uric acid
PP : ' , Urates
Random - NIl A Cal. Oxalate
Albumin - Nil . Triple phos.
Acetone S ~Am. Phosphate : (+)

B E . Cal.Carbonate : (+)
Bile pigment ;
Bile salt
Others
Lab. T\éfmologist : Hony. ConsultantiPathologist




, {
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. City
/ 4 Diagnostic .
/"W Cenfre

A unit of City Associales i 11

S. C. Goswami Road, Panbazar, Guwahali- /8100,
-mail - citydiagnosticcenticnyihion ¢ .
Phone No. (0361) 2606291, 260000,

" Whale Body C.T. Scan *Ullra Soun"d'?Vi.'(ff'(')lof‘;.Doppler # X- Ray ¢ Computerised Pathological Lab ¢ Digital ¢ ¢
N 4 Loy ST

Name - Mast. Ranjan Sarman . YrsMale R No .05
Refered by Or. (Mrs) Bandana Baruah. MD |
Dated o 13-Jun-03 .

URINE FORZCULTURE AND,J-:‘SENSITIVITY

Aerobic culture of Urine incubated at 37 ©

cifor 48 hrs reveals no growth
of any organism. ' ‘

Afvs )
Lab.@ééhnologist Hony. Consultart Pathologist



Dr. M. Sarma © Regd. No. 7442
M.B.L.S. .00 Nate 210972004

vaahdu Medieal numw

A 4 i e AR A S S St £ % e e AT Ak 48 Bt D LN A A AT £ R 0 amema fine e

Ty s 10 ceruly thai, Mrs.

Bhubnesnwwx Savma. (an emplovee f&‘biﬂ Magar,

Guwunan) pas been sul m;nb from ciabetes mellirs smice for 203
years. She had alse devajoped oﬂ;c:r sevondary ;:xm*d':u;fmam jeading to
pertphenl ncunn ; c\ cocasional diabetic soms @ so, she s advised to

stay along \\ﬂh an 1*tcn"{am m tale core of her,

\-‘r‘ }!v, . J')"]

2179 .’w
Asstt. Professor
Dept. of Micraninlogy

Cranhat Medieal Coitage.

_..h_



e Applicantei” Moo b= Mo T AL RPN

o

'y

present : The Hon'hle Mr. Justice R.X.
Batta, Vice-Chairman.

Heard Mr. n.  Ahmed, learned

Advocate for the applicant.

. ;;,. Y

The applicant _has ~ been

trahsferredv.from Guwahati to Kohima
which is challenged by him in this
application. The applicant has. averred
that he has filed an appeal for
cancellatioﬁ/ﬁédffiéation “of  the

N

transfer orde‘n;,{:‘;fln view of- thet this,
4 B

application cah‘ﬁe‘disposed‘Qg_pxjgiving

direction to ‘appropriate authority to

consider the said appeal/representatiqn

dated 21.09.2004 for cancellation/
modification of transfer. The
appropriate authority shall take

decision in the matter within ten (10)

i

‘days of the receipt of this order.
The application 1is idiposed of

accordingly.

Sd/ VICE CHAIRMAN

AN

g

N
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L 4 s MOST IMMEDIATE - 09%
s o ~ BY SPEED POST

| DIRECTORATE OF ADVERTISING AND VISUAL PUBLICITY
! (ADMN.1V SECTION) o

i

No. C-30019/4/2004-Admn.IV ’ ~ Dated: 5-1Q—2004 - e

| - QFFICEMEMORANDUM
Subject: Transfer of Shri Bhubneshwar Sharma, Helper from R.O.,, DAVP,
Guwahati to FEU, Kohima. I

Reference representation dated 21-9-04 received from Shri Bhubneshwar |
Sharma, Helper for cancellation of his transfer from Guwahati to Kohima. )

2. The reqe.ﬁ_t of Shri Sharma has been considered. It has not been found possible j
to cancel/modify ‘his transfer from Guwahati to Kohima. He is, therefore, directed$o :

- report to FEU, Kohima within permissible joining time. .
3. it may bel claﬁﬁed.tﬁat Shri Sharma has not been transferred as Chowkidar 8s
. indicated by him in his representation. He would continue to hold the post of Helper.

1

Thisissués with the hpproval of DirectorDAVP. . . : o

T, (PURAN SINGH)
' ' DY.DIRECTOR (ADMN)

hei Bhubneshwar Sharma, (through Regional Office, DAVP, Guwahati)

~ Helper, SRR AR
" Regional Office, DAVP, Guwahati.

' . a"fﬁ
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To,
I.  The sceretary to the Govt of India, Department of Directorate of Advertising &
visual publicity, Ministry of information & Broad casting, Shastri Bhawan. New
Delhi- 110001,
2. The Director of DA_VP,- PTI. Building 3rd fioor, Parliament Street. Ministry
(I & B), New Delhi-110001. ’
3. The Deputy Director (Adm) DAVP Ministry (I & B) Govt ol India. k.G Marg.

New Delhi-LIOOOT.

4. The chlonal Officer, DAVP Mmlslxy (I & B) Nabin Nagar. Fanapath..
Guwahati - 781024. _ _

5. Theln- char&,c Rcscarch Olhu,r DAVP Mnnxuy (I & B) Nabin Nagar. Janapath.
Guwabhati - 781024 ' -

6. The Assxstant Editor, DAVP Ministry (l & B) Ndblll Nagar. Janapath.

Guwahati - 781024.
Date 28.10.04

Ref @ Fax Massage dted 1 10.04
Sub: bul)mlssnon of the order dts 29 09.04 passcd in O.A No. 223/04 by Hon’ble LAI

Sir,
| am submitling the ztb()y_-c-ﬁolcd order lor your kind consideration as per the
terms and condition of liic order z»l'_‘l:ndiczinccll/modcl'l the transfer order dtd. 10.09.0:44 in view
of difficultics narrated in representation dts. 21.09.2004.
Therefore, you are requested to do needful as per the above noted order and (his
: ¢

oblige.

Yours [aithlully

(Mr. Bhubancswar Sharma)
Vill+ Post. Baranghati
P.S Kaya
Dist . Kamrup
Copy enclosed -
I. Order dts 29.09.04
~ passced O.A. No. 223/04

cof &{
Hu.-"-. v
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL | T 5
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
2

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 4 OF 2005

Shri Bhuneshwar Sharma Applicant
Vis

Union of India and Ors. Respondents

- WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS

1)  That the respondents have received a copy of the~ Original
Application and have gorie through the same and have
nunderstood the conditions thereof. Save and except the
statements, which are specn‘lcaly admitted herein below, rests
may be treated as total demal. The statements WhICh are not
borne on record‘are also denied and the applicant is put to the

strictest proof thereof.

2)  That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 1 of the OA
the respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg
to state that there is no illegal, malafied or érbitrary action on the
part of the respondents in transferring the applicant from
Regional Office, DAVP, Guwahati to Field Exhibition Office,
DAVP, Kohima. It is also denied that. the applicént has been

demoted to the post of Chowkidar. In fact, he has been
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3)

4)

9

~ 6)

R

transferred as Helper and will continue to draw salary in the

same scale and will perform his duties attached to the post.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 2, 3 and 4

of the OA, the respondents offer no comment on the same.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.1 of the

OA, the respondents beg to offer no comments on the same.

" That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 of the

OA, the respondents beg to state that same being matter of

facts, hence offer no comments on the same.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.3 of the
OA the respondents while denying the statements made therein
beg to state that the applicant has been transferred from
Regional Office, VDAVP, Guwahati to Field Exhit?itionv Office,

DAVP, Kohima as Chowkidar. In fact; he has_' been transferred

as Helper and will continue to perform his duties attached to the
post. However, he has been fransferred against the vacant post
of Chowkidar, which carries identical scale of pay, to facilitate

him to draw salary etc. Thus, there is nothing illegal, malafide,
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7)

8)

5

-3-

arbitrary or discriminatory action on the part of respondents, as ’

alleged.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the
OA the respondents beg to state that as per direction of the
Hon’ble Tribunal dated 29-9-2004 passed in O.A. No.223/04, the
respondents considered representation dateci 21-9-2004 of the
applicant against his transfer to Kohima. After considering all- |
aspects/circumstances leading to his transfer, it could not be

found possible to cancel/modify the transfet order dated 10-9-

| 2004. A reply has been given to the applicant vide O.M:. dated 5-

10-2004. .

A copy of the O .M. dated 5.10.2004 is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure-1.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.5 of the
OA the respondents while denying the contention made therein

beg to state that the facts/personal problems stated by the

~applicant in his representation dated 21-9-04, have been ignored

while considering the representation. In fact, the personal
problems have also been taken into account vis-a-vis immediate

requirement of the applicant at Field Exhibition Office, DAVP, |

&_

k-



9)'

10)

-4- '

Kohima. It is needless to mention that all employees share the
common problems like illness of family members, children’s
education or other domestic.problems. Hence it may not be
possible to make exception' in respect of any one for defgrment
or cancellation of transfer orders, where services of these

employees required urgently in public interest.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the
OA the respondents beg to state that the facts/personal
problems stated by the applicant in his representation dated 29-
9-2004, have been considered but it could not be found possible
to céncel/modify the transfer order in exigencies {_)f public

service.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.7 of the
OA the respondents beg to state that the Government of India
have provided certain incentives/facilities admissible to various
categories of civilian Central Government employees servin'g in
Nodh-Eastgrn Region including Manipur and Naga!and. Among
these incentives, there is a fixed tenure of posting 3 years at a
time (for employees with 10 years of §eNicé or less) and of 2
years at a time (for employees with more than 10 years of

service). On completion of fixed tenure, the concerned officers

i
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may be considered for posting to a station of their choice as far
as possible. Keeping in view the instructions, Shri Diwan Singh
has been considered for transfer from Field Exhibition Office,
DAVP, Kohima to DAVP, New Delhi on his request. He was
initially appointed at Field Exhibition Office, DAVP, Imphal on 10-
7.2000 and thereafter transferred to Field Exhibition Office,
DAVP, Kohima on 4-6-2002. He hes, therefore, served in the .
North-Eastern Region for more than 4 years. He had requested
for his posting at the choice of station, i.e., Delhi. Keeping in
view his tenure of postings in the North-Eastern Region, his
request was ‘considered and he has been transferred to DAVP,
‘New Delhi. It may also be stated that 13 posts of Chowkidar are
vacant in Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity out of 76
sanctioned posts. These posts cannot be filled up since 34
posts (out of 76 sanctioned posts) have been identified for
abolition on downsizing. Similar is the position in respect of
other posts. As such, there is an acute shortage of staff at
DAVP headquarters as well as its field offices located all over
india. In order to achieve maximum targets on publicizing
policies, programmes and achievements of the Government for
which the field units of DAVP are mainly responsible, the work
being carried out through existing strength by transferring the

staff from such units where staff strength is comparatively better
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1)

to other units, where staff position is grim. ‘Among these
arrangements, the applicant, who has been working at Regional
Office, DAVP, Guwahati since 10-5-1988 and has not faced any
transfer, has been considered for posting at Field Exhibition
Office, DAVP, Kohima which is facing acute shortage of staff and‘
there is no Group ‘D’ employee at present. Every effort is made
by the respondents not ;o transfer low-paid Group ‘D’ employees
éxcept on requests and in exigencies of public service. If
transfer has to be made in exigencies of public service;
bossibilities are explored to transfer the low paid staff at the
nearest station. As such, the applicant has been. considered fof
posting at Kohima, i.e., another station located within the North-
Eastern Region, where his services are required urgently.

- An extract copy of the Government instruction is

annhexed herewith and marked as Annexure-2.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.8 of the
OA the respondent beg to state that similar is the case of Shri
R.C. Deka, who has been transferred in exigencies of public

service from Regional Office, DAVP, Guwahati to Field Exhibition

Office, DAVP, Tura, where he is only Group ‘D’ employee. On |

his transfer, Shri Deka has since reported for duty at Tura.
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12)

13)

14)

There is no malafide intention in issuing transfer orders dated
10-9-2004 in respect of the applicant and other employees. As
such there is nothing illegal, arbitrary or discriminatory as

alieged.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.9 of the
OA the respondents beg to state that in view of the position
explained above paragraphs, the applicant may be directed to
comply with the order dated 10-9-2004 as his services are

required urgently at Field Exhibition Office, DAVP, Kohima.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.10 of the
OA, the respondents beg to state that the applicant has failed to
follow Government instructions. He has been transferred in
éxigencies on public servicé as explained in the forgoing
paragraphs. Therefore, there is no injustice done to the

applicant on his transfer.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.1 of the

OA, the respondents beg to state that as explained\ in paragraph

- 10, Shri Diwan Singh has been transferred at the choice place of

posting after completion of his fixed tenure in the North-Eastern

Region. This is in accordance with the Government instructions.

o
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15)

16)

-8:-

The applicant, who haé been continuously working in Guwahati
for more than 15 years and has not faced any transfer ever since
his joining in Government service, has been considered for
transfer to Kohima since his services are required urgently.
Therefore, there is nothing arbitrary, malafide, . illegal or

discriminatory, as alleged.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.2 of the
OA the respondents beg to state that the facts/personal
problems stated by the applicant in his representation dated 21-
9-2004 have been considered but it 'could not be found possible
to cancel/modify the order dated 10-9-2004 since he has been
considered for transfer in exigencies of public service. His
services are required urgently at Field Exhibition Office, DAVP,
Kohima where there is no Group ‘D’ staff. As such, there is
nothing illegal, arbitrary and malafide on the transfer of the

applicant, as alleged.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.3 of the
OA the respondents while denying the contentions made therein
beg to state that the applicant has not been transferred as
Chowkidar. Every effoﬁ is made not to transfer low-paid Group

‘D’ employees. Yet in exigencies of public service they are to be

e
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- 17)

18)

19)

9.

transferred' ata station' where their services can be utilised at the
maximum. As regards Government instructions on posting of
husband and wife at the same station, request of the applicant
has been considered with utmost sympathy. It was not found

possible within the constraints of administrative convenience to

“allow the applicant to continue at Guwahati.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.4 of the

. OA the respondents beg to state that the family problems as

~stated by the applicant in his representation dated 21-9-2004

could not be considered due to exigencies of public service.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.5 of the
OA the respondents beg to state that the submissions made by
thevapplic_ant in the corresponding para to O.A. are not correct.
There are Group ‘D’ staff at Guwahati offices of DAVP after the
relief of the applicant on his transfer to Kohima. It is for the

respondents to see that services of their staff are utilized at the

- maximum on the basis of workload.

That with regard to the _stétement made in paragraph 5.6 of OA
the respondents beg to state that in view of the position

explained in foregoing paragraphs, the applicant may be directed

-
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20) -

21)

2

23)

24)

-10-

to report for duty at Field Exhibition Office, DAVP, Kohima where

~ his services are required urgently.

That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 6 & 7 of

OA, the respondents do not offer any comment.

That with regard to the statement made in pgragraph 8 of OA the
resporndents'beg to submit that in view of position stated abov_e,
no relief need be granted to the applicant. The Hon'ble Tribunal.

may be pleased to vacate the interim order dafed 19-1-2005. -

" That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 9 of ihe OA

the respondents beg to submit that this Hon'ble Tribunal may be

pleased to vacate the inferim order and the applicant may be
directed to fulfil his liability by joining duties at Field Exhibition'
Office, DAVP, Kohima.

That with regard to the statehent made in paragraph 10,11 & 12

of the OA, respondents beg to offer no comment. |

‘That in view of the -above facts and circumstances of the case

the OA may be dismissed with costs.
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VERIFICATION

, M.L. Sidana sbn of Shri Babu Ram at presenf- working as Deputy Director -
(Ad'm,n.), Directorate of Adver{ising and Visual Pﬁﬁlicity (Ministry of
|nformati‘on aﬁd Broadcasting), PTI Building, Sansad Marg, Ne\n;r Delhi who
is taking steps in this case, being du'ly authorized and ‘competent.t'o sign
this verification, do hereby solemnly -affirm and state that theAstatement
made in paragraphs 1 to 24, are true to my knowledge and belief, those
~ made in paragraphs 3, 4, 5, 20 & 23'bei‘-ng matter of recordé, are true to my
information derived therefrdm and rest are my humble submission before .

this Hon'ble Tribunal. | have not suppressed ény maferial fact.

And | sign this verification this 25 the day of April, 2005 at New Delhi
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DIRE CT ORATE OF ADVERTISING AND VlSUAL PUBLICITY
(ADMN.IV SECTION) o :

No. C-30019/4/2004-Admn 1V -, " Dated: 5-10-2004
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OFFICF MFMORANDUM

Subject: Transter of Shiet: Bhubncshwar Sharma, Help«.r ﬁom R O DAVP
Guwahati-to H:U KOhlm'i

Rduum representation dated 21-9- 04 recewed from Shri Bhubneshwar
Sharma, Helper (or cancellation of his transter from Guwahati to Kohima.

2. The reqest of Shri Sharma has been consxdc,rc,d It h’xs not been found possible
to cancelimodity his transter trom Guwahati to Kohima. He is, therefore directed to

report to FEU, Kol ima within perm\sstbh, joining fime.

-

3. [t may be clarified that Shri Sharma has not been tr: msferted as Chowkidar as
indicated by him in his rq)rcsentatxon He would contmuﬁ to ho]d the post of Helper.

This issues with &lu. nppmvul of Dlrector DAVP

Qo
(PURAN SINGH)
- DY. DIRECTOR {ADMN.)

Shri Hhu{mcsh\nr Sharma, (through Regional Office, DAVP, Guwahati)
Helper, ' . -
Regional Othu D/\VP (Juwa‘mtl

Copy to: FEO, DAVP, Kohima — for information. _ ‘
e, Ro, PV "9 W\A)f RIS ~Poie 100w 2.0 32450\-0/43’\

fofS"b’ At [—10-360.
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be for 3 years which can be

APPENDIX 9
INCENTIVES FOR SERVING IN REMOTE AREAS

[ G.1..M.F.,"O.M. No. 20014/3/83:E, IV, dated the 14th Decem

O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E. 1V, dated the 30th March, 1984, 27th July, 1984, G.I.,, M.F.,,U.0O.
No. 3943-E.1V/84, dated the 17th October, 1984, O.M. No. F. 20014/3/83-E. IV, dated
the 31st January, 198S, 25th September, 1985, U.O. No. 824-E.1V/86, dated the Ist April,
1986, O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E. IV, dated the 29th October, 1986, O.M. No. 20014/3/83-E.

IV/E. 11 (B), dated the I1th May, 1987, 28th July, 1987, 15th July, 1988 and O.M. No.
F.20014/16/86-E. IV/E. 11 (B), dated the 1st Decerqber, 1988. ] :

ber, 1983, read with

| *

Allowances and facilities admissible to various categories of civilian
Central Government employees serving in' the North-Eastern Region
comprising the States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland and
Tripura and the Union Territories of Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram,
Andaman and Nicobar Islands and Lakshadwecp. Islands. These orders

also apply mutatis mutandis to officers posted to N-E Council, when they
are stationed in the N-E Region:— i

(/) Tenure of posting/depu'talion:_

There will be a fixed tenure of posting 3 years at a time for officers
with service of 10 years or less and of 2 years at a time for officers with

more than 10 years of service. Periods of leave, training, etc., in excess .

of 15 days per year will be excluded in counting the tenure period 2/3
years. Officers, on completion of the fixed tenure of service mentioned

above may be considered for posting to a station of their choice as far as

possible.

The period of deputation of the Central Government employees to
the States/Union Territories of the North-Eastern Region, will generally
extended in exceptional cases in exigencies
of public service as well as when the employee concerned is prepared to
stay longer. The admissible deputation allowance will also continue to be
paid during the period of deputation so extended.

(1) Weightage for Céntral deputation/training abroad and special |

mention in Confidential Records:

Satisfactory performance of duties for the prescribed tenure il} the
North-East shall be given due recognition in the case of eligible officers

in the matter of—

FR—36
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BEFORETHECENTRALADﬁ&NﬁH%ﬁTFﬁFHﬂBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATL

O.A. No. 4 /05.

BETWEEN

SRI. BHUBANESHWAR SHARMA

............. e Applicant.
-VERSUS-
THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS

........................ Respondents.

®

IN THE MATTER OF :-

An objection on behalf of the
applicant against the written
statement filed by the
Respondent No.3 in connection

with. the O.A. No.4/05.

1. That with regard to the statement made in the
paragraph 2 in the written statement, the Deponent
/Applicant denies the same and begs to state that
the deponent has Dbeen demoted to the post of
Chowkidar from Helper by way of illegal transfer to
accommodate on Diwan Sinqh, Chowkidar who has been
transferred to New Delhi as a Helper and as such

the transfer order in respect of the applicant is

22.¢.0F
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illegal, malafide, arbitrary and not tenable in the ;%
A

eye of law.

2. That with regard to the statement made in the
paragraph 3, 4 and 5, the deponent begs to state
that the statement made in paragfaph 2, 3, 4,4.1

and 4.2 are admitted by the Respondents and as such

‘5’1!\’ 1

the applicant reiterates those statement in the

original application.

3. That with regard to the statement made in the
paragraph 6 in the written statement, the applicant
begs to state that it is,contrary to the Annexure-5
i.e. the transfer order dated 10.9.04 which would
go to éhow that the applicant has been demoted to
the post of Chowkidar and as such no. question of

identical scale of pay does not arise.

4. That with regard to the statement made in the
paragraph No.7, the applicant begs to state that
the order dated 29.9.04 passed in O.A. No.223/04 in
pursuance to the representatién dated 21.9.04 has
not been considered at all which is reflected from

the Annexure-9 of the present O.A.

5. That with regard to the statement made in the
paragraph No.8,9,15,16 =& 1?5 the deponent begs to
state that the applicant 1is a human being and fdr
that reason his domestic and personal problem has
to be considered in the light of right to life with
dignity as coﬁferred by Article ‘21' of the

Constitution of India and as such it is not a goods
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which can be used at the dictatorship of the state
in violation of the principle laid down in the
service Rules and as such there 1is no public
interest is involved in transferring the petitioner

form Guwahati to Kohima.

6. That with regard to the statement made in the
paragraph 10, the applicant begs to state that the
Annexure-2 annexed in the written statement 1is
supporting the case of the applicant which has
provided “dfficers, on completion of the fixed
tenure of service méntioned above may be considered
for posting to a station of their choice as per as
possible” and as such in the present case the
applicant has served more than 10 years and as such
the applicant has every right to stay at Guwahati

as per his choice.

7. "That with regard to the statement made in the
- paragraph No. 11 in the written statement that the
applicant begs to state there may not be malafide
intention in respect of other but in respect
applicant it 1is totally illegal, arbitrary and

malafide.

S Bhubemefane oI/,

8. That with regard to the statement made in the

paragraph No. 12, 13 and 14 . in the written
statements, the applicént denies the same and begs
to state that there is no public interest involved
and no necessity for transferring the applicant in

view of the Annexure-2 in the written statement.
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9. That with regard to the statement made in the ¢

paragraph No.18, the deponent denies the same and
reiterates the statement in paragraph 5.5 in the

Original Application.

10. That with regard to the statement made in the
paragraph No.19,20,21-and 22,the applicant begs to
state that the interim order dated 19.1.04 may
kindly be absoluté considering the facts and

circumstances of the present case.

11. Thal with regard to the statement made in the
paragraph No.23, +the deponent reiterates the
statement made in the Original Application No.4/05.

¥

12. That with regard to the statement made in thé

paragraph No.24, the deponent begs to state that
the written statement so filed by the Respondents
are devoid of any merit and the same is liable to
be rejected and the O.A. No.4/05 may kindly be
allowed considering the extreme hardships of the

applicant.

5
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VERIFICATION

I,Sri. Bhubaneshwar Sharme, aged
about ' 42 years, son of late.Ra jani
Kanta Sharma, resident of vill.
Branghati, P.0O.Branghati, P.S.Kya,
Dist. Kamrup, Assam do hereby solemnly
affirm and declare and verify that the
statement made in paragraphs

LR, 2002 are true to my

knowledge, those made in paragraphs

214648 are derived from

the records and the rest are my hunble
submissions before this Hon'ble

Tribunal.

And I sing this verification on

this 20" May, 2005 at Guwahati.

&5 Dhtileanrianod> S



